
__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Memo
To Board of Education 

From Sondra Aguilera, Acting Superintendent  
Tadashi Nakadegawa, Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management 

Board Meeting Date November 9, 2022 

Subject Amendment No. 1 Engineering Services Agreement – Jensen Hughes – Roosevelt 
Middle School Modernization Project – Division of Facilities Planning and 
Management 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LBP (Local Business 
Participation Percentage)

Recommendation 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 Engineering Services 
Agreement by and between the District and Jensen Hughes, Concord, California, 
for the latter to provide additional services automatic sprinkler systems consulting 
services for the New Building A Modernization Phase, to ensure compliance with 
the California Building and Fire Codes and Oakland Unified School District design 
standards, for the Roosevelt Middle School Modernization Project, in an 
additional not-to-exceed of amount of $42,230.00, which includes a not-to-exceed 
amount of $32,230.00 for Basic Services and includes a not-to-exceed amount of 
$10,000.00 for Additional services, increasing the Agreement’s total not-to-exceed 
amount from $123,660.00 to $165,890.00, and authorizing the President and 
Secretary of the Board to sign the Amendment for same with said Contractor, 
pursuant to the Amendment. 

This Amendment is for additional services to provide automatic sprinkler systems 
consulting services for the New Building A Modernization Phase, to ensure 
compliance with the California Building and Fire Codes and Oakland Unified 
School District design standards, for the Roosevelt Middle School Modernization 
Project. 

00.00% 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 Engineering Services 
Agreement by and between the District and Jensen Hughes, Concord, California, 
for the latter to provide additional services automatic sprinkler systems consulting 
services for the New Building A Modernization Phase, to ensure compliance with 
the California Building and Fire Codes and Oakland Unified School District design 
standards, for the Roosevelt Middle School Modernization Project, in an 
additional not-to-exceed of amount of $42,230.00, which includes a not-to-exceed 
amount of $32,230.00 for Basic Services and includes a not-to-exceed amount of 

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 22-2398
Introduction Date 11/09/2022 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

22-1928
11/9/2022 er



Fiscal Impact 

$10,000.00 for Additional services, increasing the Agreement’s total not-to-exceed 
amount from $123,660.00 to $165,890.00, and authorizing the President and 
Secretary of the Board to sign the Amendment for same with said Contractor, 
pursuant to the Amendment. 

 Fund 21 Building Fund, Measure Y 

Attachments • Amendment No. 1, including Exhibits
• File ID 22-0063
• Certificate of Insurance
• Routing Form



99069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 

 Contract No.   P.O. No.     

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AN 

ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Jensen Hughes.  OUSD entered into an 

agreement with CONTRACTOR for services effective on February 10, 2022 (“Agreement”), and the parties agree to amend the 

Agreement for the Services with Roosevelt Middle School Modernization Project as follows, and in the attached Exhibit A: 

1. Services:  The scope of work is unchanged.   X The scope of work has changed.  
If scope of work changed:  Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary.   

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: To provide automatic sprinkler systems consulting 
services for the New Building A Modernization Phase, to ensure compliance with the California Building and Fire Codes and 
OUSD design standards, as described in the Proposal dated September 27, 2022, attached to this amendment, as part of Exhibit 
A. 

2. Terms (duration): X The term of the contract is unchanged.  The term of the contract has changed. 
If term is changed:  The contract term is extended by an additional __________________________, and the 
amended expiration date is ___________________________________.   

3. Compensation:  The contract price is unchanged. X The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed:  The not to exceed contract price is  

        X   Increased by: Forty-two Thousand Two Hundred Thirty Dollars No/100 ($42,230.00), which includes a 
contingency fee of $10,000.00.   

  Decreased by _______________ dollars and no/100 ($______________). 

Prior to this amendment, the not-to-exceed contract price was One Hundred Twenty-three Thousand Six 
Hundred Sixty Dollars no/100 ($123,660.00), and after this amendment, the not-to-exceed contract price 
will be: One Hundred Sixty-five Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety Dollars no/100 ($165,890.00). 

4. Remaining Provisions:  All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged
and in full force and effect as originally stated.

5. Amendment History:
X   There are no previous amendments to this Agreement.    This contract has previously been amended as follows:  

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Amount of 
Increase (Decrease) 

$ 

6. Approval:  This Amendment is not effective, and no payment shall be made to Contractor based on this Amendment, until it is signed
by Contractor and approved by the Board of Education.

Amendment No. 1 – Jensen Hughes – Roosevelt Middle School Modernization Project - $42,230.00 



11/10/2022

11/10/2022

edgar.rakestraw
Gary Yee, President

edgar.rakestraw
Sondra Aguilera, Acting Secretary



Amendment to Professional Services Contract  Page 3 of 3 
 

Amendment No. 1 – Jensen Hughes – Roosevelt Middle School Modernization Project - $42,230.00 
{SR357123)          Rev. 7/2/03 

EXHIBIT “A” 
Scope of Work for Amendment 

 
 
Contractor Name:  Jensen Hughes 
 
 
 
 
Detailed Description of Services to be provided:  To provide automatic sprinkler systems consulting 
services for the New Building A Modernization Phase, to ensure compliance with the California 
Building and Fire Codes and OUSD design standards, as described in the Proposal dated September 
27, 2022, attached to this amendment, as part of Exhibit A. 
 
2.        Specific Outcomes: 

  
 

3.         Alignment with District Strategic Plan:  Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this 
contract: 
  

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers 
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health X Safe, healthy and supportive schools 
X Create equitable opportunities for learning X Accountable for quality 
0 High quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
  
 







Roosevelt Middle School Modernization at 192619thAvenue - Oakland, CA

4. Review of requests for payment and change orders from the contractor.

5. Evaluation and testing of the existing automatic sprinkler systems.

6. Automatic sprinkler design services.

7. DSA submittals or verified reports.

8. Professional engineer review or stamping of documents or drawings.

9. Special hazard or kitchen hood fire suppression system design, testing, and consulting.

10. Building code and accessibility consultation.

11. Additional consulting services beyond those described in the Scope of Services.

All services not specifically described in the Proposal are excluded from Consultant's Scope of Services. 

Client Responsibilities 

This proposal is based upon the Client performing the following activities: 

1. Provide Jensen Hughes with copies of all automatic sprinkler, architectural, structural, mechanical,
electrical, and other information pertaining to the project in PDF format. These documents are for Jensen
Hughes' use in providing the required consulting services. It is understood that Jensen Hughes will rely
upon the accuracy of all documents and electronic data furnished.

2. Provide Jensen Hughes access to all areas of the building for the purpose of conducting the site visits and
witnessing tests.

3. Provide personnel with keys for access to all building spaces.

4. Coordination of the project including, but not limited to, requesting site visits, scheduling meetings, and
paying any associated meeting fees with local authorities.

5. Provide Jensen Hughes with adequate notice (7 to 10 business days) to schedule and staff the anticipated
scope efforts prior to project deadlines.

Professional Fees 

The proposed Scope of Services above will be provided by Consultant for a total fee of $42,230, including 
necessary expenses to perform our Scope of Services. The Building A Modernization services are not-to-
exceed fee. The Owner Contingency services will be provided on a time-and-expense basis, not-to-exceed 
$10,000 contingency fee.  The fee is broken out as follows: 

Phase or Activity Fees 

Building A Modernization (fixed fee) $ 

Owner Contingency (time and expense) $ 

32,230 

10,000 
... .. . .... .... ,. . . . . . .... . .................. ...... .. . 

Total 

Page 3 I September 27, 2022 I Rev. 1 

$ 42,230 

Copyright© 2022 Jensen Hughes, Inc. 

All Rights Reserved. T0822 





ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

INSR ADDL SUBR
LTR INSD WVD

PRODUCER CONTACT
NAME:

FAXPHONE
(A/C, No):(A/C, No, Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER A :

INSURED INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

POLICY NUMBER POLICY EFF POLICY EXPTYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

EACH OCCURRENCE $
DAMAGE TO RENTEDCLAIMS-MADE OCCUR $PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
PRO-POLICY LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGGJECT 

OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

$(Ea accident)

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $
OWNED SCHEDULED

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $AUTOS ONLY AUTOS
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE

$AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)

$

OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE
CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $

DED RETENTION $
PER OTH-
STATUTE ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
If yes, describe under

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMITDESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Y / N
N / A

(Mandatory in NH)

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE    EXPIRATION    DATE    THEREOF,    NOTICE   WILL   BE   DELIVERED   IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

THIS  IS  TO  CERTIFY  THAT  THE  POLICIES  OF  INSURANCE  LISTED  BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.    NOTWITHSTANDING  ANY  REQUIREMENT,  TERM  OR  CONDITION  OF  ANY  CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE  MAY  BE  ISSUED  OR  MAY  PERTAIN,  THE  INSURANCE  AFFORDED  BY  THE  POLICIES  DESCRIBED  HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

THIS  CERTIFICATE  IS  ISSUED  AS  A  MATTER  OF  INFORMATION  ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE  DOES  NOT  AFFIRMATIVELY  OR  NEGATIVELY  AMEND,  EXTEND  OR  ALTER  THE  COVERAGE  AFFORDED  BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.    THIS  CERTIFICATE  OF  INSURANCE  DOES  NOT  CONSTITUTE  A  CONTRACT  BETWEEN  THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:    If  the  certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If  SUBROGATION  IS  WAIVED,  subject  to  the  terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.ACORD 25 (2016/03)

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

$

$

$

$

$

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

10/13/2022

License # 0C36861

(415) 946-7500

25615

Jensen Hughes Inc.
3610 Commerce Drive Ste 817
Baltimore, MD 21227

25674
13604

A 1,000,000

X X P-630-9R157166-COF-22 3/15/2022 3/15/2023 1,000,000
10,000

1,000,000
2,000,000
2,000,000

STOP GAP LIABIL 1,000,000
1,000,000B

X X BA-9R228458-22-43-G 3/15/2022 3/15/2023

1,000,000B
CUP-9R228956-22-43 3/15/2022 3/15/2023 1,000,000

B
X UB-9R229222-22-43-G 3/15/2022 3/15/2023 1,000,000

N 1,000,000
1,000,000

C Professional 1000600146221 3/15/2022 Per Claim/Agg 1,000,000

Job 1DMS21009
RE: East Oakland Pride Elementary School JH Project #: 1DMS21009

Oakland Unified School District and District Partners are additional insureds when required by written contract per the attached endorsements. Primary and
Non-Contributory wording applies when required by written contract per the attached endorsements. Waiver of Subrogation is in favor of Oakland Unified
School District and District Partners when required by written contract per the attached endorsements.

SEE ATTACHED ACORD 101

Oakland Unified School District
955 High Street
Oakland, CA 94601

JENSHUG-01 TWANG3

Alliant Insurance Services, Inc.
560 Mission St 6th Fl
San Francisco, CA 94105

Charter Oak Fire Insurance Company
Travelers Property Casualty Company of America
Starr Surplus Lines Insurance Company

X

3/15/2023

X
X

XX

X

X X



10/17/22





22-0212
2/9/2022 os





























































Agreement. the prevailing party in the legal action will be entitled to recover all of its litigation 
expense. costs and fees from the other party, including reasonable attorneys· and experts· fees. 

20.12 A party to this Agreement shall, as a condition precedent to initiating any litigation against 
the other party. demand mediation of any dispute ( including a dispute related to indemnity by the 
Engineer for claims against the District by a contractor based on allegations of deficiencies in the 
Engineer·s plans or specifications). The parties shall endeavor to include any third party claimant 
in the mediation. The parties shall select a mediator and schedule the mediation within thirty (30) 
days of the initial demand for mediation. If the parties cannot agree on a mediator, the mediator 
shall be appointed by JAMS. The parties to the mediation, including the parties to this Agreement. 
sh al I pay equal shares of the mediator"s fees. Each party shall bear its own attorney"s fees related 
to the mediation. 

20.13 [Not Used] 

20.14 The following forms. attached to the proposal. are incorporated into the contract: 
ft Roof project oert..ification tif required: see Public Contract Code §300e+.-
ft Fingerprinting Notice and Acknowledgement. 

•-1-ra-A-Gontraeting Act Cerri-� 

ft Workers' Compensation Certification. 

ft Drug-Free Workplace Certification. 
• Bll)' Ameri0an Certitieatian.
• Loeal Business Participation Fenn.

Within ten ( I 0) days after award and before commencement of the services. the signed agreement 
and insurance documentation shall be submitted to the District. 

20.15 [Not Used] 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

DISTRICT: 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Gary Yee. President Date 

•�-'<it· mmell. Secretary Date 
nt. Board of Education 

---<--4--------l�� 
adegawa. Deputy Chief. Date 

Facilities lanning and Management 

ENGINEER: 

JENSEN HUGHES, INC. 

( ( 
, '�] !J ,, , , I; , ./-7'. (� • TT "l L Jt. 

Signature 

Team Leader/ Senior Consultant 

Title 

1/10/2022 
Date 

2/10/2022

2/10/2022

oufin.saechao
Gary Yee

oufin.saechao
Kyla Johnson-Trammell


























	Amendment No 1 - Jensen Hughes Roosvelt..pdf
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name:  Jensen Hughes

	Routing Form Jensen Hughes Roosevelt MS.pdf
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING and MANAGEMENT Routing Form

	Amendment No 1 - Jensen Hughes Roosvelt..pdf
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name:  Jensen Hughes

	Signed Roosevelt MS_Amendment No 1 - Jensen Hughes_20221011.pdf
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name:  Jensen Hughes




